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Alabama 
Wheeler National Wildlife Refuge 
Teresa Adams, USFW 
teresa_adams@fws.gov 
(256) 350-6639 
Work Projects: Refuge wide clean-up. There 
will be opportunities at many areas of the 
refuge to help clean-up our public lands. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Arizona 
Cabeza Prieta National Wildlife Refuge 
Margot Bissell, USFWS 
1611 North 2nd Avenue 
Ajo, AZ 85321 
margot_bissell@fws.gov 
(520) 387-6483 
Work Projects: Sign replacement and trail 
enhancement. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 2 
 
California 
Sacramento National Wildlife Refuge 
Complex 
Denise Dachner, USFWS 
752 County Road 99W 
Willows, CA 95988 
sacramentovalleyrefuges@fws.gov 
(530) 934-2801 
Work Projects: Hunting area maintenance: 
camouflage and clean blinds, stake 
pathways, maintain signs, etc 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Humboldt Bay National Wildlife Refuge 
Sean Brophy, USFWS 
1020 Ranch Road 
Loleta, CA 95551 
Sean_Brophy@fws.gov 
(707) 733-5406 
Work Projects: Help the refuge remove 
invasive Spartina (European Beach Grass) 
to restore precious dune and salt marsh 
habitats. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Florida 
Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee National 
Wildlife Refuge 
David Underwood, USFWS 
10216 Lee Road 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 
david_underwood@fws.gov 
(561) 735-6030 
Work Projects: Plant, landscaping, and 
refurbish  existing landscapes. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 2 
 
Georgia 
Okefenokee National Wildlife Refuge 
Gracie Gooch, USFWS 
Route 2, Box 3330 
Folkston, GA 31537 
gracie_gooch@fws.gov 
(912) 496-7366 x232 
Work Projects: Repair 1920's restored 
swamp homestead and trail maintenance. 
Number of Sites: 3 
Project Amount: 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Idaho 
Deer Flat National Wildlife Refuge 
Susan Kain, USFWS 
13751 Upper Embankment Road 
Nampa, ID 83686 
deerflat@fws.gov 
(208) 467-9278 
Work Projects: Pick-up trash and remove 
noxious weeds. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 2 
 
Illinois 
Crab Orchard National Wildlife Refuge 
Sara Robinson, USFWS 
8588 Route 148 
Marion, IL 62959 
sara_robinson@fws.gov 
(618) 997-3344 
Work Projects: Pick up trash along the 
shoreline, hiking trials and recreation areas. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Indiana 
Muscatatuck National Wildlife Refuge 
Donna Stanley, USFWS 
12985 E U.S. Hwy. 50 
Seymour, IN 47274 
Muscatatuck@fws.gov 
(812) 522-4352 
Work Projects: Hiking trail maintenance, 
trash pickup, mulch at Visitor Center, plant 
at Visitor Center, picnic table repair and 
remove invasive species. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 4 
 
Iowa 
DeSoto National Wildlife Refuge 
Mindy Sheets, USFWS 
1434 316th Lane 
Missouri Valley, IA 51555 
desoto@fws.gov 
(712) 642-2772 
Work Projects: Collect prairie seeds. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michigan 
Detroit River International Wildlife Refuge 
Krist Thiel, USFW 
9311 Groh Rd 
Grosse Ile, MI 48138 
kristi_thiel@fws.gov 
(734) 692-7649 
Work Projects: Removal of invasive plant 
species. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Minnesota 
Sherburne National Wildlife Refuge 
Nancy Haugen, USFWS 
17076 293rd Ave 
Zimmerman, MN 55398 
nancy_haugen@fws.gov 
(763) 389-3323 ext.13 
Work Projects: TBD 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Missouri 
Squaw Creek National Wildlife Refuge 
Charles Marshall, USFWS 
Highway 159 South 
Mound City, MO 64470 
charlie_marshall@fws.gov 
(660) 442-3187 x 4 
Work Projects: Trail maintenance, facility 
grounds maintenance, brush cutting, litter 
control, cut and treat woody invasive plants 
in prairie, and more. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 10 
 
New Jersey 
Wallkill River National Wildlife Refuge 
Marie Springer, USFWS 
1547 Route 565 
Sussex, NJ 7461 
friendsofwallkillrivernwr@yahoo.com 
(201) 660-8880 
Work Projects: Archery, canoing, wildlife and 
other exhibiters, watershed event and 
orientation to the site. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



New York 
Iroquois National Wildlife Refuge 
Dawn Washington, USFW 
Dawn_Washington@fws.gov 
(585) 948-5445 
Work Projects: We will be cutting and 
clearing tails to hunt stands, setting out 
stand markers and posting signs to trails 
and for parking areas. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
North Carolina 
Alligator River National Wildlife Refuge 
Abbey Reibel, USFW 
708 N. Hwy 64 
Manteo, NC 27954 
Abbey_Reibel@fws.gov 
(252) 987-1118 
Work Projects: Roadside litter pick up. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Oklahoma 
Deep Fork National Wildlife Refuge 
Lori Jones, USFWS 
111 W. 4th Street, Room 318 
Okmulgee, OK 74447 
lori_jones@fws.gov 
(918) 756-0815 
Work Projects: Sod laying, bush planting, 
boardwalk maintenance/clean-up and 
asphalt sealing. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 4 
 
Wichita Mountain Wildlife Refuge 
Nick Plata, USFWS 
32 Refuge Headquaters 
Indiahoma, Oklahoma 73552 
nick_plata@fws.gov 
(580) 429-3222 
Work Projects: Clean-up the Wichitas. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Texas 
Roma Bluffs World Birding Center 
Christine Donald, USFWS 
610 N. Portscheller St. 
Roma, TX 78584 
Christine_Donald@fws.gov 
(956) 849-4930 
Work Projects: Weeding and trash pick-up. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Santa Ana National Wildlife Refuge 
Laura De La Garza, USFWS 
Route 2 Box 202A 
Alamo, TX 78516 
Laura_DelaGarza@fws.gov 
(956) 784-7545 
Work Projects: Trash pick-up, remove 
weeds, trail maintenance and clean ponds. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 4 
 
Trinity River National Wildlife Refuge 
Stuart Marcus, USFWS 
1351 N. Main 
Liberty, TX 77575 
stuart_marcus@fws.gov 
(936) 336-9786 
Work Projects: Trash clean-up. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
Laguna Atascosa National Wildlife 
Refuge 
Stacy Sanchez, USFWS 
22817 Ocelot Road 
Los Fresnos, TX 78566 
stacy_sanchez@fws.gov 
(956) 748-3607 
Work Projects: Pick-up litter and clean trails. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Texas 
Inks Dam National Fish Hatchery 
Cindy Fronk, USFWS 
345 Clay Young Rd 
Burnet, TX 78611 
cindy_fronk@fws.gov 
(512) 793-2474 
Work Projects: Weed three flower beds, 
mow hiking trails, layout mulch, build 
benches for trails, erect bird habitats, mow 
pond areas, cut trees back from main 
entrance, gut inside of/clear flower beds 
around education center, and build seating 
for new ampitheather. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 12 
 
Virginia 
Chincoteague National Wildlife Refuge 
Sally Bowden, USFWS 
8231 Beach Rd 
Chincoteague, VA 23336 
sally_bowden@fws.gov 
(757) 336-6122 
Work Projects: Annual beach clean-up. 
Number of Sites: 1 
Project Amount: 1 

West Virginia 
Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge 
Ken Sturm, USFWS & USFS 
Canaan Valley NWR, HC 70 Box 200 
Davis, WV 26241 
ken_sturm@fws.gov 
(304) 866-3858 
Work Projects: Red spruce restoration 
project:  volunteers will help plant native 
source red spruce seedlings on the Canaan 
Valley NWR and Monogahela National 
Forest to protect high elevation stream. 
Number of Sites: 2 
Project Amount: 2 
 
Wisconsin 
Necedah National Wildlife Refuge 
Daniel Peterson, USFWS 
W7996 20th Street West 
Necedah, WI 54646 
daniel_peterson@fws.gov 
(608) 565-4412 
Work Projects: Remove invasive plants, pick 
prairie seed, plant and paint. 
Number of Sites: 4 
Project Amount: 4

 
 
Total National Wildlife Refuge Sites: 32 
Total Projects: 68 


